

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CARLY GRAFF, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ABERDEEN ENTERPRIZES II, INC., et  
al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 4:17-CV-606-TCK-JFJ

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS BY SCOTT  
WALTON, SHERIFF OF ROGERS COUNTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY**

**BRIEF D**

Daniel Smolen, OBA #19943  
Robert M. Blakemore, OBA #18656  
Smolen & Roytman  
701 South Cincinnati Avenue  
Tulsa, OK 74119  
Tel: 918-585-2667  
Fax: 918-585-2669

Seth Wayne (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
D.C. Bar No. 888273445  
Shelby Calambokidis (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
D.C. Bar No. 1684804  
Mary B. McCord (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
D.C. Bar No. 427563  
Institute for Constitutional Advocacy  
and Protection  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Tel.: 202-662-9042  
sw1098@georgetown.edu  
sc2053@georgetown.edu  
mbm7@georgetown.edu

*Attorneys for the Plaintiffs*

Ryan Downer (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
D.C. Bar No. 1013470  
Katherine Hubbard (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
D.C. Bar No. 1500503  
Marco Lopez (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
D.C. Bar No. 888324793  
Leonard J. Laurenceau (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
D.C. Bar No. 90007729  
Ellora Thadaney Israni (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
D.C. Bar No. 1740904  
Civil Rights Corps  
1601 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
Tel.: 202-844-4975  
ryan@civilrightscorps.org  
katherine@civilrightscorps.org  
marco@civilrightscorps.org  
leo@civilrightscorps.org  
ellora@civilrightscorps.org

**Index of Plaintiffs' Opposition Briefs**

For ease of reference, each of Plaintiffs' opposition briefs has been labeled by letter according to the motion to dismiss to which it responds, listed below.

- A. 51 County Sheriff Defendants, Individual Capacity (Doc. 407)
- B. Rogers County Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 406)
- C. Kim Henry, Former Court Clerk of Rogers County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 402)
- D. Scott Walton, Sheriff of Rogers County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 408)
- E. Aberdeen Enterprises II, Inc. (Doc. 404)
- F. Jim and Rob Shofner (Doc. 403)
- G. Oklahoma Sheriffs' Association (Doc. 405)
- H. Defendant Judges (Doc. 412)
- I. 51 County Sheriff Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 398)
- J. Vic Regalado, Sheriff of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 409)
- K. Don Newberry, Court Clerk of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 411)
- L. Darlene Bailey, Cost Administrator of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 410)
- M. Tulsa County Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 399)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I.    Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue Walton, Who Caused Constitutional  
        Violations That Harmed Plaintiffs..... 3

    II.   Walton Cannot Escape His Liability Through a Claim of Absolute  
        Immunity..... 6

    III.  Qualified Immunity Does Not Shield Walton from Suit. .... 9

        A.    Walton Violated Plaintiffs’ Clearly Established Rights Under the  
            Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments. .... 10

        B.    State Law Does Not Excuse Walton’s Conduct. .... 13

    IV.  Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Violations of the RICO Act..... 15

        A.    Plaintiffs Have Been Injured by the RICO Enterprise..... 15

        B.    Plaintiffs Have Identified a RICO Enterprise. .... 17

        C.    The RICO Enterprise Affects Interstate Commerce. .... 18

        D.    Walton Has Participated in the Conduct of the RICO Enterprise..... 19

        E.    Plaintiffs Allege a Pattern of Racketeering Activity..... 21

            1.    Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Multiple Predicate Acts of  
                Extortion. .... 21

            2.    The Extortion Benefitted Private Entities as Well as the  
                Government..... 25

    V.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Walton Are Not Moot. .... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 429 (1993)..... 6

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) ..... 13

*Bearden v. Georgia*, 461 U.S. 660 (1983) ..... 10, 11, 12

*Boyle v. United States*, 556 U.S. 938 (2009) ..... 18

*Brown v. Cameron-Brown Co.*, 30 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 1181, 1980 WL 1856 (E.D. Va. 1980)..... 5

*Cannon v. City & Cnty. of Denver*, 998 F.2d 867 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 14

*Colite Int’l Inc. v. Robert L. Lipton, Inc.*, No. 05-cv-60046, 2006 WL 8431505 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2006)..... 16

*Dow v. Baird*, 389 F.2d 882 (10th Cir. 1968)..... 12

*Evans v. United States*, 504 U.S. 255 (1992)..... 22

*George v. Urb. Settlement Servs.*, 833 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 17, 20

*Graff v. Aberdeen Enterprizes, II, Inc.*, 65 F.4th 500 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 4, 8, 9

*Hackett v. Artesia Police Dep’t*, 379 Fed. App’x 789 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 7

*Hackett v. Artesia Police Dep’t*, Civ. No. 08-306, 2009 WL 10681494 (D.N.M. Sept. 23, 2009) ..... 7

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 9

*In re Lampart*, 856 N.W.2d 192 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014)..... 16

*James v. Strange*, 407 U.S. 128 (1972)..... 12, 13

*Juriss v. McGowan*, 957 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 8, 20

*Kneisser v. McInerney*, No. 1:15-cv-07043, 2018 WL 1586033 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2018) ..... 8

*Lawrence v. Kuenhold*, 271 F. App’x 763 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 9

*Lopez v. Shapiro*, 139 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 7

*Malley v. Briggs*, 475 U.S. 335 (1986) ..... 6, 12, 20

*Martin v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Pueblo*, 909 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 7

*Messerschmidt v. Millender*, 565 U.S. 535 (2012) ..... 12

*Mont v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019) ..... 11

*Moore v. Comfed Sav. Bank*, 908 F.2d 834 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 5

*Moss v. Kopp*, 559 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 8

*Payton v. County of Kane*, 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 5

*People v. Whaley*, 6 Cow. 661, 1827 WL 2284 (N.Y. 1827) ..... 25

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*, 442 U.S. 330 (1979) ..... 16

*Rios v. Marshall*, 100 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 5

*Robbins v. BLM*, 252 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (D. Wyo. 2003)..... 15

*Robertson v. Lucas*, 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 7

*Safe Sts. All. v. Hickenlooper*, 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 20

*State v. Catling*, 438 P.3d 1174 (Wash. 2019)..... 16

*Tal v. Hogan*, 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006). ..... 15

*Thomas v. Kaven*, 765 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 10

*Turner v. Rogers*, 564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... 11, 12

*Turney v. O’Toole*, 898 F.2d 1470 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 6

*United States v. Analetto*, 807 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 24

*United States v. Boulahanis*, 677 F.2d 586 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 19

*United States v. Briola*, 465 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1972)..... 24  
*United States v. Curtis*, 344 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 19  
*United States v. Enriquez*, 106 F.3d 414, 1997 WL 31567 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 24  
*United States v. French*, 628 F.2d 1069 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 23  
*United States v. Garcia*, 793 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 18  
*United States v. Goode*, 945 F.2d 1168 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 24  
*United States v. Hutchinson*, 573 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18  
*United States v. Kamahale*, 748 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 17  
*United States v. Leon*, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... 20  
*United States v. Mejia*, 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 19  
*United States v. Nardello*, 393 U.S. 286 (1969)..... 23  
*United States v. Natale*, 526 F.2d 1160 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 24  
*United States v. Renzi*, 861 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Ariz. 2012)..... 25  
*United States v. Serrantonio*, 159 F.3d 1349, 1998 WL 611981 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 24  
*United States v. Smalley*, 754 F.2d 944 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 22  
*United States v. Turkette*, 452 U.S. 576 (1981)..... 17  
*United States v. Vigil*, 523 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 22  
*Valdez v. City & Cnty. of Denver*, 878 F.2d 1285 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 7, 8, 9  
*Welch v. Saunders*, 720 F. App'x 476 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 6  
*Wilkie v. Robbins*, 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 25

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 12

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1951..... 21, 22  
 18 U.S.C. § 1952..... 23  
 18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 17  
 18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 1, 15, 18  
 18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 16  
 18 U.S.C. § 894..... 24  
 18 U.S.C. §§ 891–894..... 23  
 18. U.S.C. § 891..... 24  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 3, 9  
 42 U.S.C. § 407..... 16  
 Okla Stat. tit. 21, § 1481 ..... 23  
 Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 514 ..... 7, 14  
 Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 514.4 ..... 13  
 Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 514.5 ..... 13, 16  
 Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 516 ..... 14  
 Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1482 ..... 23  
 Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 983 ..... 11

**Rules**

Rule 8.4, Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals, Title 22, Ch. 18, App. (Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.4)..... 11  
 Rule 8.5, Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals, Title 22, Ch. 18, App. (Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.5)..... 16

**Legislative Materials**

S.B. 689, 56th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2018) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

7AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1785.1 (3d ed.) ..... 5

Oklahoma Supreme Court Order S.C.A.D. 2011-08 (Docs. 99-35 & 406-1)..... 13
